

No. 09-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN MILLER, SECRETARY, FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION CABINET, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

ELI J. DICKER*
DANIEL B. DE JONG
TIMOTHY J. MCCORMALLY
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 638-5601
edicker@tei.org

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*
 Tax Executives Institute, Inc.

March 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BACKGROUND.....	4
II. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS STATES FROM RETROACTIVELY AMENDING THEIR LAWS TO DEPRIVE TAXPAY- ERS OF THEIR RIGHT TO A “CLEAR AND CERTAIN” REMEDY TO OBTAIN REFUNDS OF WRONGFULLY COL- LECTED TAXES.....	6
III. BUDGET SHORTFALLS DO NOT GIVE STATE COURTS LICENSE TO DENY THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF TAXPAYERS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Smelting & Refining Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 592 P.2d 39 (Idaho 1979)	4
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	7
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	11
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	11
<i>Castner Knott Dry Goods Co. v. Revenue Cabinet</i> , K90-R-31 to K90-R-34, Ky. B.T.A. (Dec. 6, 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Lenckos</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1343 (Ill. 1981).....	4
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	11
<i>Coca Cola Co. v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue</i> , 533 P.2d 788 (Ore. 1975)	4
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 409 (1930).....	12
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)....	16
<i>GTE v. Revenue Cabinet</i> , 889 S.W.2d 788 (Ky. 1994).....	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7, 13
<i>James M. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	6, 7
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Milliken v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	4
<i>Montana Dep't of Revenue v. American Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 567 P.2d 901 (Mont. 1977)	4
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)....	7
<i>Pioneer Container Corp. v. Beshears</i> , 684 P.2d 396 (Kan. 1984)	4
<i>PMD Inv. Co. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 345 N.W.2d 815 (Neb. 1984).....	4
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	2, 3, 9, 10, 13
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Hemme</i> , 476 U.S. 558 (1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 299 U.S. 498 (1937).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	16
<i>Ward v. Love County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
 STATUTES	
KRS § 134.580(2)	8
KRS § 141.200(9) (2000)	5
KRS § 141.200(10) (2000)	5, 11
 STATE ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS	
Revenue Policy 41P225 (Kentucky Revenue Cabinet, September 27, 1988)	5
 OTHER	
<i>The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton), reprinted in II THE DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 476 (Library of America 1993)</i>	13, 14
John P. Frank, <i>Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System</i> , 13 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 3 (1948)	14
UNIFORM DIVISION OF INCOME FOR TAX PURPOSES ACT (1957)	4
